CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 2022

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 71" day of
November, 2022 at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present: Everett Bieri, Kirk Koberg, Harry Knutsen, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck.
Staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Knutsen moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Public Comments. None at this time.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, Resolution 2022-41-Transfer of Funds, Resolution 2021-42-Obligating TIF Funds from the
Consolidated Walcott Urban Renewal, and October 2022 financial reports. Roll cali ayes: Mengler,
Bieri, Puck, Knutsen, and Koberg. Motion carried.

Approval of Minutes from October 17, 2022. Knutsen moved and Puck seconded to approve the
minutes from October 17, 2022. Motion carried with Koberg abstaining due to absence from meeting.

Fire Department Report. Joe Hahn, Korry Kraft, and Ben McKibbin were present on behalf of the
Fire Department to discuss replacing the 1997 rescue truck. Kraft attended the October 3™ council
meeting and was asked to obtain a second quote for a new chassis. Kraft reported the chassis prices
on a Freightliner and Spartan Custom are comparable but an exact amount for a Freightliner could
not be provided for another year and a truck with a Freightliner chassis wouldn't be built for two to
three years. Discussion ensued and Hahn stated the Fire Department designed a new truck and with
Council’'s approval they intend to distribute the bid package to five different manufacturers. He stated
they typically keep trucks for 20-25 years per the National Fire Protection Association
{recommendations) but trucks can be recertified each year. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to
allow the Fire Department to send the truck specifications out for bid. Motion carried. The bids will be
requested by December 15 so it can be placed on the December 19t council agenda.

E. Lincoln Street Improvements. Questions arose on the project status. Stagg reported on the
upcoming plans to pour the concrete street from Downey Street east to Blue Grass Road. The
contractor is still waiting on a culvert so the remaining project, from Downey Street o Main Street, will
be poured next spring. Mengler moved and Koberg seconded to approve payment #5 to Needham
Excavating, in the amount of $373,117.62, as recommended by the project engineer. Motion carried.

2023 Employee Health and Dental Insurance Benefits Renewal. Rickertsen reported the current
health insurance plan will not be available in 2023. A comparable health plan was presented, with a
premium increase of 6.81%. Knutsen moved and Puck seconded to approve the 2023 employee
health and dental insurance renewal with the health plan moving to the Wellmark Enhanced Blue
1500 HMO plan. Motion carried.

Resolution 2022-43, Approving an Agreement between the City of Walcott and the Humane
Society of Scott County. Rickertsen reported on the proposed three-year agreement, prepared by
the Humane Society, and noted a revision to section 8, deleting the incorrect lowa Code section
number. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve Resolution 2022-43, with the correction as
noted. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Bieri, Puck, Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried.



Ordinance 531-22, Amending Provisions Pertaining to Stop Signs. This ordinance amends
Chapter 65 of the Walcott City Code by adding eleven stop sign locations to the Code, where stop
signs are already installed but not listed in the Code. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the
first reading of Ordinance 531-22. Roll call ayes: Puck, Bieri, Mengler, Knutsen, and Koberg. Motion
carried. This is the first of three required readings.

Ordinance 532-22, Amending Provisions Pertaining to No Parking Zones. This ordinance
amends Chapter 69 of the Walcott City Code by designating all sides of Sterling Drive as a no parking
zone. Bieri moved and Mengler seconded to approve the first reading of Ordinance 532-22. Roll call
ayes: Bieri, Mengler, Puck, Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried. This is the first of three required
readings to prohibit parking on Sterling Drive.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg presented information on disposal of the 2015 GMC 1500
truck. Stagg reported the truck is equipped with a snow plow and salt spreader and he is requesting
permission to list the truck for sale on the GovDeals website. He stated the truck has not been utilized
for over fwo years and it's not heavy enough for what the City needs for plowing. This truck will not be
replaced but Stagg stated he intends fo request replacing another truck at a future council meeting.
Mengler moved and Puck seconded to allow the disposal of the 2015 GMC 1500 truck with snow
removal equipment as presented by Stagg. Motion carried.

City Clerk’s Report. Rickertsen presented information on amending the current budget. Bieri moved
and Knutsen seconded to set a public hearing date for the FYE 23 (July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023)
budget amendment for November 218t at 6:00 p.m. Motion carried.

Mayor’s Report. Mayor Kostichek thanked the Fire Department for their research on the truck
replacement. He also questioned the status of the West Otis Street project deficiencies. Stagg
responded that he believes it is still IMEG’s intention to do a few test panels yet this year. Koberg
stated he feit IMEG should pour a new street. Stagg responded that the intention on the plan from
IMEG, which they brought to council (on June 8, 2022), was to do a few test panels first to make sure
it would alleviate the problems before proceeding with other cracked street panels. Following further
discussion, including street safety concerns, council agreed to request IMEG send a representative to
the next council meeting.

Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to adjourn at 6:46 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.
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Wigyor Jabh Kostichek Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk




ALEXIS FIRE EQUIPMENT CO
ALLIANT UTILITIES

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
B & D AUTOMOTIVE INC.
BADGER METER CO
BENGFORT, SCOTT

BROOKS LAW FIRM, P.C.
COMDATA

DMW DESIGN, LTD
ENVIRONMENTAL MGT. SERV.
FEUERBACH, GREG

GT SPORTS

HAWKINS INC

HILL, ADAM

IMEG CORP

IOWA 80 GROUP

[OWA DOT

[OWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADE
IOWA ONE CALL

IOWA RURAL WATER ASSOC.
KLINE SEWER AND DRAIN LLC
MEDIACOM

MENARDS

MIDWEST BREATHING AIR
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR
NEWELLS AUTOMOTIVE
NICUSA INC - IOWA DIVISION
ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

RACOM CORPORATION
REPUBLIC SERVICES
RICKERTSEN, LISA

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.
SINCLAIR TRACTOR

STAGG, PAUL

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC
U.S. CELLULAR

UPS

USA BLUE BOOK

UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO.
WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT CO
WENDLING QUARRIES, INC.
SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS

PUMP TESTS

SERVICES

SUPPLIES

SERVICES

METER READING SERVICE
MILEAGE REIMB

LEGAL SERVICES

CC CHARGES

TRAIL SIGNS

JETTING SERVICES
SIDEWALK PROGRAM REIMB
FIRE DEPT SHIRTS
CHEMICALS

MEDICAL RIMB

SERVICES

FUEL

ICE MELT

MMPI EVAL - OFFICER E. LONG
NOTIFICATIONS

ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES
SEWER TELEVISING
SERVICES

PARTS

ANNUAL AIR TEST

WATER DEPOSIT REFUND
OIL CHANGE AND HEADLAMPS
CC MACHINE

SERVICES

SERVICES

BATTERIES &, CHARGER
DUMPSTERS

MEDICAL RIMB

DIESEL

BOOKINGS

PARTS

MILEAGE & MEDICAL REIMB
SALES AND WATER EXCISE TAXES
ANNUAL SOFTWARE FEES
SERVICES

SHIPPING FEES

LAB TESTS

MANHOLES

E-WASTE

ROCK

11/07/2022
895.00
10,104.36
406.29
55.90
112.68
200.00
2,392.50
3,463.23
1,592.50
1,155.46
900.00
790.00
877.60
134.00
27,770.00
324.92
510.00
150.00
46.90
275.00
600.00
136.90
426.05
728.06
18.67
179.37
100.00
85.00
180.00
446.25
700.00
175.08
1,634.57
50.00
253.49
233.75
2,972.46
989.52
234.01
14.86
172.76
2,478.60
176.30
236.66
65,378.70
10/28/2022  28,374.65
94,253.35




GENERAL

SIDEWALK PROGRAM

POLICE RESERVE - DONATION
STREET PROJECTS - LINCOLN ST
WATER UTILITY

UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND

SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

OCTOBER REVENUE
GENERAL

POLICE VERICLE RESERVE
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE
PARK ENHANCEMENT
POLICE DONATIONS
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
TiF

DEBT SERVICE

E LINCOLN ST PROJECT FUND
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATICN
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

41,386.91
900.00
91.84
24,532.50
8,759.01
18.67
17,147.32
1,417.10
94,253.35

406,897.84
1,253.20
328.60
365.79
97.65
154.85
23.10
2.83
209.70
264.33
17,864.72
94,535.74
13,509.72
55,870.18
1,281.58
33.00
32,820.89
103.92
280.00
46,721.39
20.72
7,807.30
680,853.07




