CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 2022

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 7th day of November, 2022 at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present: Everett Bieri, Kirk Koberg, Harry Knutsen, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Knutsen moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Public Comments. None at this time.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, Resolution 2022-41-Transfer of Funds, Resolution 2021-42-Obligating TIF Funds from the Consolidated Walcott Urban Renewal, and October 2022 financial reports. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Bieri, Puck, Knutsen, and Koberg. Motion carried.

Approval of Minutes from October 17, 2022. Knutsen moved and Puck seconded to approve the minutes from October 17, 2022. Motion carried with Koberg abstaining due to absence from meeting.

Fire Department Report. Joe Hahn, Korry Kraft, and Ben McKibbin were present on behalf of the Fire Department to discuss replacing the 1997 rescue truck. Kraft attended the October 3rd council meeting and was asked to obtain a second quote for a new chassis. Kraft reported the chassis prices on a Freightliner and Spartan Custom are comparable but an exact amount for a Freightliner could not be provided for another year and a truck with a Freightliner chassis wouldn't be built for two to three years. Discussion ensued and Hahn stated the Fire Department designed a new truck and with Council's approval they intend to distribute the bid package to five different manufacturers. He stated they typically keep trucks for 20-25 years per the National Fire Protection Association (recommendations) but trucks can be recertified each year. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to allow the Fire Department to send the truck specifications out for bid. Motion carried. The bids will be requested by December 15th so it can be placed on the December 19th council agenda.

E. Lincoln Street Improvements. Questions arose on the project status. Stagg reported on the upcoming plans to pour the concrete street from Downey Street east to Blue Grass Road. The contractor is still waiting on a culvert so the remaining project, from Downey Street to Main Street, will be poured next spring. Mengler moved and Koberg seconded to approve payment #5 to Needham Excavating, in the amount of \$373,117.62, as recommended by the project engineer. Motion carried.

2023 Employee Health and Dental Insurance Benefits Renewal. Rickertsen reported the current health insurance plan will not be available in 2023. A comparable health plan was presented, with a premium increase of 6.81%. Knutsen moved and Puck seconded to approve the 2023 employee health and dental insurance renewal with the health plan moving to the Wellmark Enhanced Blue 1500 HMO plan. Motion carried.

Resolution 2022-43, Approving an Agreement between the City of Walcott and the Humane Society of Scott County. Rickertsen reported on the proposed three-year agreement, prepared by the Humane Society, and noted a revision to section 8, deleting the incorrect lowa Code section number. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve Resolution 2022-43, with the correction as noted. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Bieri, Puck, Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried.

Ordinance 531-22, Amending Provisions Pertaining to Stop Signs. This ordinance amends Chapter 65 of the Walcott City Code by adding eleven stop sign locations to the Code, where stop signs are already installed but not listed in the Code. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the first reading of Ordinance 531-22. Roll call ayes: Puck, Bieri, Mengler, Knutsen, and Koberg. Motion carried. This is the first of three required readings.

Ordinance 532-22, Amending Provisions Pertaining to No Parking Zones. This ordinance amends Chapter 69 of the Walcott City Code by designating all sides of Sterling Drive as a no parking zone. Bieri moved and Mengler seconded to approve the first reading of Ordinance 532-22. Roll call ayes: Bieri, Mengler, Puck, Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried. This is the first of three required readings to prohibit parking on Sterling Drive.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg presented information on disposal of the 2015 GMC 1500 truck. Stagg reported the truck is equipped with a snow plow and salt spreader and he is requesting permission to list the truck for sale on the GovDeals website. He stated the truck has not been utilized for over two years and it's not heavy enough for what the City needs for plowing. This truck will not be replaced but Stagg stated he intends to request replacing another truck at a future council meeting. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to allow the disposal of the 2015 GMC 1500 truck with snow removal equipment as presented by Stagg. Motion carried.

City Clerk's Report. Rickertsen presented information on amending the current budget. Bieri moved and Knutsen seconded to set a public hearing date for the FYE 23 (July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023) budget amendment for November 21st at 6:00 p.m. Motion carried.

Mayor's Report. Mayor Kostichek thanked the Fire Department for their research on the truck replacement. He also questioned the status of the West Otis Street project deficiencies. Stagg responded that he believes it is still IMEG's intention to do a few test panels yet this year. Koberg stated he felt IMEG should pour a new street. Stagg responded that the intention on the plan from IMEG, which they brought to council (on June 6, 2022), was to do a few test panels first to make sure it would alleviate the problems before proceeding with other cracked street panels. Following further discussion, including street safety concerns, council agreed to request IMEG send a representative to the next council meeting.

Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to adjourn at 6:46 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

_isa Rickertsen, City Clerk

11/07/2022

	DUIL AD TEGTO	,,	225 22
ALEXIS FIRE EQUIPMENT CO	PUMP TESTS		895.00
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES		10,104.36
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	SUPPLIES		406.29
B & D AUTOMOTIVE INC.	SERVICES		55.90
BADGER METER CO	METER READING SERVICE		112.68
BENGFORT, SCOTT	MILEAGE REIMB		200.00
BROOKS LAW FIRM, P.C.	LEGAL SERVICES		2,392.50
COMDATA	CC CHARGES		3,463.23
DMW DESIGN, LTD	TRAIL SIGNS		1,592.50
ENVIRONMENTAL MGT. SERV.	JETTING SERVICES		1,155.46
FEUERBACH, GREG	SIDEWALK PROGRAM REIMB		900.00
GT SPORTS	FIRE DEPT SHIRTS		790.00
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS		877.60
HILL, ADAM	MEDICAL RIMB		134.00
IMEG CORP	SERVICES		27,770.00
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL		324.92
IOWA DOT	ICE MELT		510.00
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADE	MMPI EVAL - OFFICER E. LONG		150.00
IOWA ONE CALL	NOTIFICATIONS		46.90
IOWA RURAL WATER ASSOC.	ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES		275.00
KLINE SEWER AND DRAIN LLC	SEWER TELEVISING		600.00
MEDIACOM	SERVICES		136.90
MENARDS	PARTS		426.05
MIDWEST BREATHING AIR	ANNUAL AIR TEST		728.06
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR	WATER DEPOSIT REFUND		18.67
NEWELLS AUTOMOTIVE	OIL CHANGE AND HEADLAMPS		179.37
NICUSA INC - IOWA DIVISION	CC MACHINE		100.00
ORKIN	SERVICES		85.00
OTTO, KATHY	SERVICES		180.00
RACOM CORPORATION	BATTERIES &, CHARGER		446.25
REPUBLIC SERVICES	DUMPSTERS		700.00
RICKERTSEN, LISA	MEDICAL RIMB		175.08
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	DIESEL		1,634.57
SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.	BOOKINGS		50.00
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	PARTS		253.49
STAGG, PAUL	MILEAGE & MEDICAL REIMB		233.75
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	SALES AND WATER EXCISE TAXES		2,972.46
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC	ANNUAL SOFTWARE FEES		989.52
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICES		234.01
UPS	SHIPPING FEES		14.86
USA BLUE BOOK	LAB TESTS		172.76
UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO.	MANHOLES		2,478.60
WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT CO	E-WASTE		176.30
WENDLING QUARRIES, INC.	ROCK		236.66
SUBTOTAL			65,378.70
PAYROLL		10/28/2022	28,874.65
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES			94,253.35

GENERAL	41,386.91
SIDEWALK PROGRAM	900.00
POLICE RESERVE - DONATION	91.84
STREET PROJECTS - LINCOLN ST	24,532.50
WATER UTILITY	8,759.01
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND	18.67
SEWER UTILITY	17,147.32
SOLID WASTE	1,417.10
TOTAL	94,253.35
OCTOBER REVENUE	
GENERAL	406,897.84
POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE	1,253.20
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE	328.60
FIRE DONATIONS	365.79
FIRE BLDG RESERVE	97.65
CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE	154.85
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE	29.10
PARK ENHANCEMENT	2.83
POLICE DONATIONS	209.70
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND	264.33
ROAD USE TAX	17,864.72
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	94,535.74
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX	13,909.72
TIF	55,870.19
DEBT SERVICE	1,281.59
E LINCOLN ST PROJECT FUND	33.00
WATER UTILITY	32,820.89
WATER TOWER RESERVE	103.92
UTILITY DEPOSITS	280.00
SEWER UTILITY	46,721.39
SEWER LIFT STATION	20.72
SOLID WASTE	7,807.30
TOTAL	680,853.07